this was 

proven in a study conducted in 2017 by Dr. 

Rose Bovino and colleagues. The study aimed 

to obtain a baseline assessment of EBP beliefs 

and implementation by nurses. Participants 

were selected via convenience sampling, com-

prising four hundred two (402) nurses. It was 

found that nurses with a baccalaureate or post-

graduate degree had higher belief scores. 

Greater EBP beliefs and implementation are 

attributed to educational preparation. The re-

searchers recommended strategies for creat-

ing a hospital-wide EBP infrastructure to en-